United Nations S/AC.50/2007/89



Distr.: General 6 June 2007 English

Original: Spanish

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1737 (2006)

Note verbale dated 24 May 2007 from the Permanent Mission of Cuba to the United Nations addressed to the Chairman of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of Cuba to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Chairman of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1737 (2006) and has the honour to enclose herewith the report prepared by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Cuba on the measures adopted by the Government of Cuba to implement the provisions contained in resolution 1747 (2007) (see annex).

Annex to the note verbale dated 24 May 2007 from the Permanent Mission of Cuba to the United Nations addressed to the Chairman of the Committee

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Cuba has the honour to report, in reference to Security Council resolution 1747 (2007), that the relations of the Republic of Cuba with the Islamic Republic of Iran are in compliance with the provisions of the said resolution.

The Government of the Republic of Cuba has circulated instructions to all the central institutions of the State, pursuant to article 98 of the Constitution of the Republic of Cuba, to ensure the strict application of the provisions of Security Council resolution 1747 (2007).

Immediately after the adoption of resolution 1737 (2006), the Government of the Republic of Cuba established a national mechanism for monitoring compliance with the provisions of that resolution, the scope of which was extended to include the application of resolution 1747 (2007).

2 07-37823